

Nos. 12-16881, 12-16882

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WENDY TOWNLEY, AMY WHITLOCK, ASHLEY GUNSON,
HEATHER THOMAS, DAX WOOD, CASJA LINFORD,
WESLEY TOWNLEY, JENNY RIEDL, TODD DOUGAN,
BRUCE WOODBURY, and JAMES DEGRAFFENREID,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

ROSS MILLER, Secretary of State of Nevada, in his official capacity,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

KINGSLEY EDWARDS,

*Intervenor Defendant-
Appellant.*

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Nevada

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Paul Swen Prior
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.
3883 Howard Hughes Parkway,
Suite 1100
Las Vegas, NV 89169
(702) 784-5200

Michael T. Morley*
616 E Street, N.W. #254
Washington, D.C. 20004
(860) 778-3883
**Application for admission pending*

November 5, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 9

I. SECRETARY MILLER IS VIOLATING THE
U.S. CONSTITUTION AND FEDERAL LAW
BY REFUSING TO COUNT VOTES CAST
FOR “NONE OF THESE CANDIDATES” 10

A. Ballots Cast for “None of
These Candidates” Are Votes 10

1. Ballots cast for “None of These
Candidates” are votes under Nevada law 11

a. State statute 11

b. Administrative regulation 12

c. State constitutional law
and judicial precedent 13

d. Past practice 14

2.	Alternatively, ballots cast for “None of These Candidates” should be treated as votes under the U.S. Constitution and federal law	16
a.	Ballots for “None of These Candidates” are “votes” under the U.S. Constitution and federal law because they are official expressions of voters’ will and otherwise are presented as votes	17
b.	The Secretary’s proposed standard for determining whether a ballot qualifies as a vote under federal law is erroneous.....	18
B.	Secretary Miller’s Refusal to Count Votes Cast for “None of These Candidates” Violates the U.S. Constitution and Federal Law	25
1.	Due Process (Count I).....	25
a.	<i>Per se</i> Due Process violation.....	26
b.	Strict scrutiny.....	29
c.	Balancing test.....	31
2.	Equal Protection (Count II).....	33
3.	Elections Clauses (Count III).....	38
a.	Disadvantageous treatment.....	39
b.	Dictating electoral outcomes	40
4.	Voting Rights Act (Count IV).....	41
5.	Help America Vote Act (Count V).....	43

II.	EVEN IF BALLOTS CAST FOR “NONE OF THESE CANDIDATES” DO NOT QUALIFY AS “VOTES,” THE NEVADA STATUTE STILL VIOLATES THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND FEDERAL LAW	47
A.	Nevada’s “None of These Candidates” Statute Violates Due Process, Because It Requires Voters to Forego Their Right to Vote To Take Advantage of an Allegedly Special Opportunity to “Send a Message” To Public Officials	48
B.	The Equal Protection Clause Prohibits Secretary Miller From Treating Some Ballot Alternatives as Votes, and Other Equivalently Presented Ballot Alternatives That Voters May Validly Select As Non-Vote “Choices”	50
C.	The Elections Clauses Do Not Permit States to Present Non-Vote Expressive “Choices” As Alternatives on Ballots in Federal Elections	51
D.	HAVA Preempts Nevada’s “None of These Candidates” Law Because That Law Imposes Non-Uniform Standards for Determining Whether Validly Completed Ballots Are Counted as Votes.....	53
III.	THIS COURT MUST INVALIDATE NEVADA’S “NONE OF THESE CANDIDATES” STATUTE, BECAUSE ITS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND ILLEGAL PROVISIONS ARE NOT SEVERABLE FROM THE REST OF THE STATUTE	55
A.	Federal Law Prohibits the State From Allowing General Elections for President and U.S, Senate to Result in Vacancies	56
B.	Nevada’s “None of These Candidates” Statute is Not Severable Because There Is No Evidence That the Legislature Would Have Created That Ballot Option If Votes for It Had to Be Counted and Given Legal Effect.....	57

IV.	PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE REMAINING REQUIREMENTS FOR OBTAINING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	60
A.	A Preliminary Injunction Is Necessary to Prevent Irreparable Injury.....	60
B.	The Balance of Hardships Tilts Sharply in Favor of Plaintiffs	64
C.	A Preliminary Injunction Is In the Public Interest	68
V.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO PURSUE THESE CLAIMS.....	68
A.	Plaintiffs Have Standing to Maintain This Suit	69
1.	Candidate Plaintiffs.....	70
2.	Individuals voting for “None of These Candidates”	72
3.	Individuals unsure how they will vote	73
B.	The Nevada Republican Party Has Standing to Maintain This Suit.....	75
VI.	LACHES DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS CLAIMS	77
	CONCLUSION.....	78
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	79
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	79
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	80
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ABC v. Heller,
 No. 2:06-CV-01268-PMP-RJJ,
 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80030 (D. Nev. Nov. 1, 2006)..... 67

Aguon-Schulte v. Guam Election Comm’n,
 469 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 2006) 75

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)*passim*

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
 460 U.S. 780 (1992)..... 32

Aronsen v. Crown Zellerbach,
 662 F.2d 584 (9th Cir. 1981) 43

Badham v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for N. Dist. of Cal.,
 721 F.2d 1170 (9th Cir. 1983) 74

Bennett v. Yoshina,
 140 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998)*passim*

Brewery Arts Ctr. v. State Bd. of Examiners,
 843 P.2d 369 (Nev. 1992)..... 60

Burdick v. Takushi,
 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....*passim*

Bush v. Gore,
 531 U.S. 98 (2000) (*per curiam*)6-7, 33

Bush v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd.,
 531 U.S. 70 (2000)..... 38

Cal. Credit Union League v. City of Anaheim,
 190 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999) 75

Cardona v. Oakland Unified Sch. Dist.,
785 F. Supp. 837 (N.D. Cal. 1992)..... 61

Charfauros v. Bd. of Elections,
No. 99-15789, 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 15083 (9th Cir. 2001) 26, 74

Choppers, Inc. v. Passaro,
159 F. App'x 74 (11th Cir. 2005) (*per curiam*) 25

Citizens for Clean Gov't v. City of San Diego,
474 F.3d 647 (9th Cir. 2007) 75

Cook v. Gralike,
531 U.S. 510 (2001)..... 7, 38, 39, 51

County of Clark v. Las Vegas,
550 P.2d 779 (Nev. 1976)..... 8, 59

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007) 77

Crystal Clear Commc'ns, Inc. v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.,
415 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2005) 10

Danielson v. Flores,
692 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2012) 43

Davies v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.,
930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991) 62, 68

De Jesus Ortega Melendres v. Arpaio,
No. 12-15098, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 20120
(9th Cir. Sept. 25, 2012) 61

Desert Chrysler-Plymouth v. Chrysler Corp.,
600 P.2d 1189 (Nev. 1979)..... 57

Drake v. Obama,
664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011) *passim*

Dudum v. Arntz,
640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011) 27

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 61

Ex Parte Siebold,
100 U.S. 371 (1879)..... 45

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 74

Flamingo Paradise Gaming, LLC v. Chanos,
217 P.3d 546 (Nev. 2009)..... 8, 57

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968)..... 68

Foster v. Love,
522 U.S. 67 (1997)..... 45, 56

Fulani v. Hogsett,
917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1990) 62, 70, 76

Gonzalez v. Arizona,
677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) (*en banc*)..... 7, 44, 45

Gray v. Sanders,
372 U.S. 368 (1963)..... *passim*

Green v. City of Tucson,
340 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2003) *passim*

Hadley v. Jr. Coll. Dist. of Metro. Kansas City,
397 U.S. 50 (1970)..... 34

Hoblock v. Albany Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005) 61

Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle,
624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) 75

Hunter v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011) 62

Hussey v. City of Portland,
64 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1995) *passim*

Ingersoll v. Lamb,
333 P.2d 982 (Nev. 1959)..... 6, 13, 14

Jiminez v. State,
644 P.2d 1023 (Nev. 1982)..... 60

Lambert v. Blackwell,
134 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 1997) 10, 13

Leavitt v. Jane L.,
518 U.S. 137 (1996)..... 57

Leonard v. Clark,
12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993) 69

Montana Wilderness Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
655 F.2d 951 (9th Cir. 1981) 42

Montero v. Moyer,
861 F.2d 603 (10th Cir. 1988) 17

Mullaney v. Anderson,
342 U.S. 415 (1952)..... 75

N.Y. Pathological & X-Ray Labs., Inc. v. INS,
523 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1975) 25

*Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians
Lenscrafters, Inc. v. Brown*,
567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009) 69-70

Nelson v. NASA,
568 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2009) 61

Norman v. Reed,
502 U.S. 279 (1992)..... 30

Oregon v. Mitchell,
400 U.S. 112 (1970)..... 38

Orr v. Orr,
440 U.S. 268 (1979)..... 73

Owen v. Mulligan,
640 F.2d 1130 (9th Cir. 1981) 62, 70

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... 48

Powell v. Power,
436 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1970) 41, 42, 43

Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
517 U.S. 706 (1996)..... 42

Regan v. Taxation with Representation,
461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... 48

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. ABC,
747 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1984) 65

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....*passim*

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 42

S.W. Voter Regis. Educ. Proj. v. Shelley,
344 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2003) 33

S.W. Voter Regis. Educ. Proj. v. Shelley,
344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) (*en banc*)..... 33

Sammie Bonner Constr. Co. v. W. Star Trucks Sales, Inc.,
330 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2003) 10

San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm. v. March Fong Eu,
826 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1987) 48

Sandusky Cnty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell,
387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004) 63, 76

Schulz v. Williams,
44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994) 63, 70, 76

Smiley v. Holm,
285 U.S. 355 (1932)..... 38, 51

Stanton v. Stanton,
421 U.S. 7 (1975)..... 73

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) 61

Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser,
459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006) 63, 65, 76

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... 32, 52, 66, 68

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,
514 U.S. 779 (1995)..... 6, 39, 40

United Healthcare Ins. Co. v. AdvancePCS,
316 F.3d 737 (8th Cir. 2002) 25

United States v. Classic,
313 U.S. 299 (1941).....*passim*

United States v. Cole,
41 F.3d 303 (7th Cir. 1994) 17

United States v. Mosley,
238 U.S. 383 (1915).....27, 29

Wash. Ass’n of Churches v. Reed,
492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006) 46

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....28

Weber v. Shelley,
347 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003) 32

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....9, 60

Voting Integrity Proj., Inc. v. Kiesling,
259 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001)8, 56

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 1 8, 56

3 U.S.C. § 18, 56, 57

3 U.S.C. § 2 56

28 U.S.C. § 1447 42

42 U.S.C. § 1973 41

42 U.S.C. § 1973b 41

42 U.S.C. § 1973i6, 41, 42, 43

42 U.S.C. § 1983 53

42 U.S.C. § 15481*passim*
1975 Nev. Stat. 475 55
Ga. Code § 21-2-501 3, 31
Tex. Elec. Code § 2.021 3, 31
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 0.020 57
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.107 37
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.165 3
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.269*passim*
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.368*passim*
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.3677 46, 54
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293B.033 12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293B.075*passim*
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293B.180 54
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 298.025 2, 71
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 298.040 58

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) 17
H.R. Rep. No. 107-329 (2001) 44
Nev. Admin. Code § 293B.090 6, 12-13
Nev. Const., art. V, § 4 13, 14

Nev. Const., art. V, § 8.....	58
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1	6, 25, 33, 49
U.S. Const., art. I, § 2.....	19
U.S. Const., art. I, § 4.....	19
U.S. Const., art. I, § 4, cl. 1	6, 38, 51, 53
U.S. Const., art. II, § 1, cl. 2	6, 38, 51, 53
U.S. Const., art. VI, § 2.....	45
Webster’s New World Dictionary (2d College ed. 1984)	17
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (3rd ed. 1981)	17
